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READY-TO-RUN SALE PRICES
6 November 201 |, TBA Sales Complex, Germiston

The ten top-prices at the 2011 Emperor’s Palace
Ready To Run Sale, held at the TBA complex last
Sunday, were achieved by stock from sires stand-
ing abroad.

Top price of R1.5 million was for a Royal Academy colt, who’d been
imported in utero from Australia early in 2009. His dam, who ran three
times without success in UK, had been bought at the 2006 Tattersall
sale for 20.000 guineas and was subsequently shipped down under.
The colt, who was knocked own to Form Bloodstock, is her second foal.

Also from Australia was the second highest lot, a Rock Of Gibraltar colt
who went for a million, and made a handsome return on his A$17.500
Melbourne Premier Sale purchase earlier this year. Form Bloodstock
signed the slip.

Rock Of Gibraltar appears again as the sire of the joint-third top priced
lot, a filly out of a 4-time winning US-bred mare, bought earlier this year
for A$50k at the Melbourne Premier Sale. She went for RO00k here,
Geoff Woodruff the buyer. The other two joint-third lots were both fillies
by former US Champion sire El Prado, shipped to South Africa from
Argentina.

The next two highest lots (at R850k) were a Rock Of Gibraltar colt,
bought earlier this year in Australia for A$40k, and a colt from the first
crop of US-sire Street Sense, conceived in Australia and bought for
A$35k as a weanling in 2010.

The R190k sale average was up from last year's R150k average, but on
a par with the 2009 average of R189k. Split by sex, the colts averaged
R202k (vs 181k last year and 197k in 2009), while the filly-price
recoved dramatically from last year’s dip — R176K, vs. 114k last year,
and 183k in 2009 (Igugu’s year).

The Ready To Run sale’s average of R190k made it the third best sale in
2011, after the Cape Sale (410k) and the National Sale (244k).

Interestingly, median prices changed little. Overall median was up to
100k from 95k last year. Colts went to 110k from 100Kk last year.

The fillies, whose average seemed so pathetic last year, had a median
price of 90k then - the same figure as this year! Median price seems is
a better indicator of what happens than a straight average.

Interesting to note what happened to the selections of the experts at the
gallops prior to the sale, where each had been allowed to pick three
colts and three fillies. Sean Tarry got one of his filly-picks a Mullins Bay
(#107) for 130k, Dean Kannemeyer one of his colts, by Kahal, for 100k
(#184). The De Kock/Malherbe team (they are coupled on the Tote)
clearly followed up on what they’d seen and voted for — or perhaps it
was the euphoria of having picked the winner of the Ready To Run race
two years in a row. They got the sale-topping Royal Academy (#35), the
900k Rock Of Gibraltar colt (#180), a Danehill Dancer filly for 800k
(#17), and a Tiger Ridge colt for 500k (#143).

The full pricelist follows:

sire/horse dam damsire price Sl buyer
ALPHABET SOUP
Agapo c Aliysa Music Prospector 400,000 1.98 Anfield Sports
ANY GIVEN SATURDAY
Anyday Anytime ¢ Our Dizzy Raine Danehill 800,000 3.96 AGLaird
AUSSIE RULES
09mariana Sunset f Mariana Sunset Fantastic Light 130,000 0.74 GlenKotzenRacing
BLACK MINNALOUSHE
Great Rumpus ¢ Princess Polly Royal Chalice 0 withdrawn
Wendy’s Man ¢ Wendys Victory Speech 200,000 0.99 DouglasJs
Queen Of Diamonds  f Arrester Bed Jet Master 80,000 0.45 T&LRacing
CAESOUR
Familiar Chat ¢ ColombeD’or Elliodor 70,000 0.35 Five StarStud
CAPTAIN AL
09george Sands f George Sands Martinelli 180,000 1.02 Scribante Lee
CARPOCRATES
Extra Zing f Linsumi Linney Head 100,000 0.57 PepperGareth
Hail The Duchess f Duchess Of Dulwich Russian Fox 150,000 0.85 MathenS
CATALOOCHEE
Macavity ¢ Mafaatin Fahal 50,000 0.25 StephenMoffatt Racin
Extreme Dream ¢ AnyDream Muhtafal 50,000 0.25 ErasmusCe
El Bailador ¢ Dance On Silver Rambo Dancer 120,000 0.59 PepperGareth
Bingelela ¢ Greet The Greek Lichine 120,000 0.59 MichelNairac Bloodst
Kiss Me Kitty f Gavelette Albarahin 70,000 0.40 WhiteheadW
Catalonia f National Feature National Assembly 80,000 0.45 RahillyDj
Immediately f Once In A While Rambo Dancer 80,000 0.45 Rahilly Dj
CHURCHILL DOWNS
09prayers’'n’'promises ¢ Prayers'n’promises  Encosta De Lago 0 withdrawn
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Horses sold above sale-average

price ot
1,500,000 35
1,000,000 180
900,000 109
900,000 89
900,000 71
850,000 176
850,000 30
825,000 97
800,000 121
800,000 17
700,000 173
700,000 111
600,000 66
500,000 143
500,000 126
500,000 115
500,000 92
500,000 42
500,000 41
400,000 177
400,000 18
375,000 96
340,000 140
340,000 34
330,000 65
320,000 135
300,000 169
275,000 130
260,000 80
240,000 77
225,000 166
220,000 60
200,000 170
200,000 165
200,000 101
200,000 83
200,000 67
200,000 14
190,000 136
sire/horse
COUNT DUBOIS
Mizar

Innate Quality

DANEHILL DANCER
Nandi

DAYLAMI
Gallipoli

DUPONT

Pretty Flamingo
DYLAN THOMAS
Dylan’s Promise
DYNASTY

Sir Ernest

Digital Dynasty
EL PRADO
09exact

Hope Forever

My Argentine Lady
EYEOFTHETIGER
Savage Wind
FORESTRY
Nkandla

FORT WO0OD
Stroke One
GIACOMO
Layette
HARADASUN

Jay Radical
IMPERIAL STRIDE
The Sisterhood
JET MASTER
09jodi’s Gold
Bravissimo
JOHANNESBURG
Critical Mind
KAHAL

Que And Ay
Mulaazem
Housecarl
Sunscorched
Agadez

Noble Star
Ingwazi

Buffalo Run

Rum Tum Tugger
Cookie Monster
Wishful To Reality
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sire

Royal Academy
Rock Of Gibraltar
El Prado

Rock Of Gibraltar
El Prado

Street Sense
Rock Of Gibraltar
Dylan Thomas
Any Given Saturday
Danehill Dancer
Trippi

Silvano

Tale Of The Cat
Tiger Ridge
Redoute’s Choice
Windrush
Giacomo

Rock Of Gibraltar
Forestry
Alphabet Soup
Rock Of Gibraltar
Jet Master
Silvano

Kahal

Stronghold

Tiger Ridge
Mullins Bay
Muhtafal

Jet Master
Mullins Bay
Macho Uno
Dynasty

Black Minnaloushe
Mullins Bay
Thunder Gulch
Kahal

National Emblem
Kahal

buyer

Form Bloodstock
Form Bloodstock
Global Investment
Woodruff GV
Anfield Sports
Papageorgiou A
Chinsammy D
Naidoo A

AG Laird

Form Bloodstock
Form Bloodstock
Chinsammy D
Laird Racing Stables
Form Bloodstock
AG Laird

JT Freeman

Laird Racing Stables
Form Bloodstock
Gardner B

Anfield Sports
Green Stud

Anfield Sports

JT Freeman

Brits W

Goosen L

Form Bloodstock
Kenny S

Glen Kotzen Racing
Gadsby Team Racing
Barnard CJ

Anfield Sports
Chinsammy D
Douglas JS

Dixon M

ScottC
MichelNairac Bloodst
Joe SomaRacing
NaidooAlesh

vendor

Summerhill Sales
Summerhill Sales
Summerhill Sales
Summerhill Sales
Summerhill Sales
Summerhill Sales

Laurence Wernars
Summerhill Sales
Laurence Wernars
Summerhill Sales
Klawervlei Stud
Summerhill Sales
Summerhill Sales
Summerhill Sales
Laurence Wernars
Normandy Stud
Summerhill Sales
Summerhill Sales
Summerhill Sales
Ambleway Stables
Summerhill Sales
Maine Chance Farms
Normandy Stud
Summerhill Sales
Summerhill Sales
Summerhill Sales
Summerhill Sales
Summerhill Sales
Sorrento Stud
Summerhill Sales
Summerhill Sales
Normandy Stud
Ambleway Stables
Summerhill Sales
Summerhill Sales
Summerhill Sales
Klawervlei Stud
Summerhill Sales

Mullins Bay NewDawn Promotions ~ Summerhill Sales
dam damsire price Sl buyer

¢ Move The Stars Elliodor 30,000 0.15 Tawny Syndicate

¢ Almasiga Timber Country 80,000 0.40 Scott C

f CelticQueen Sadler's Wells 800,000 4.54 FormBloodstock

¢ NorthernDuel Northern Guest 150,000 0.74 Mawing WH Racing

f LadyModel Model Man 0 not sold

f Madonna Rigoletto 825,000 4.68 NaidooAlesh

¢ Miss Ritchie Proclaim 90,000 0.44 Scott C

f GrandAvenue Saumarez 220,000 1.25 ChinsammyD

f Exact Twining 110,000 0.62 AlMehairiHbk

f Hopeitsadiamond Housebuster 900,000 5.10 AnfieldSports

f My AmericanLady  Gold Tribute 900,000 5.10 Global Investment &

¢ SouthTrade Fine Edge 150,000 0.74 Joe SomaRacing

f ElusivLady In Red Elusive Quality 500,000 2.84 GardnerB

f Gulch Reception Gulch 160,000 0.91 GardnerB

f Lochmaddy Louis Quatorze 500,000 2.84 Laird Racing Stable

c Zabelette Zabeel 100,000 0.49 AG Laird

f Sister Sheila West Man 70,000 0.40 BarnardCJ

¢ Jodi’s Gold Goldmark 260,000 1.29 Gadsby Team Racing

¢ MabolaPlum Fort Wood 375,000 1.85 Anfield Sports

f Tough City City West 130,000 0.74 Nassif Z

¢ Guesstimate Northern Guest 65,000 0.32 Scribante Lee

¢ Qawaafil Intidab 75,000 0.37 Strydom Jh

¢ LowerHouse Deputy Minister 80,000 0.40 VanzylG

¢ Sweet Seduction Arbat 95,000 0.47 T&LRacing

¢ Paris To Dakar Northern Guest 100,000 0.49 Loco Torro Civils

¢ Arabian Magic Al Mufti 100,000 0.49 DeanKannemeyerRacin

c Great Attraction Northern Guest 170,000 0.84 VerdoneseE

¢ Cariad Northern Guest 200,000 0.99 NaidooAlesh

¢ Jumping Jaguar Muhtafal 200,000 0.99 MichelNairac Bloodst

¢ Dream Starling Northern Guest 340,000 1.68 BritsWally

f Deal ADouble Muhtafal 0 not sold
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sire/horse

Khanya
09incremental
Viva La Vie
Highway Eightyfive
Gypsy Tinker
09coastal Relative
Oriental Princess
Lady Muffet
Congregation
Reap The Rewards
Sightseer

KING OF KINGS
Flash Forward
Talaria

True Imperium
LAKE CONISTON
Flying Foo
MACHO UNO
Velvet Lady
MALHUB

Wise Alec

MIESQUE’S APPROVAL

Gold Assay
MUHTAFAL

Men And Mountains

Amajiva
Authenticated
Gee And Tee
Passion Pleaser
The Disciple
Sanfoneiro
Coming Up Roses
Dukuduku
Guided Arrow
Hard To Resist
Leila

Flashing Star
Here We Are
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MULLINS BAY

Bay Musar

Operation Neptune
Sandy Lane

Bay Of Songs

Quad Bay

Dynamite Jim

Bright And Blue

Robin Island
09rambo’s Gem
Arabian Bay

Rocky Affair

The Big League

The Mutineer

Silver Sands

Golden Dynasty

Still Dreaming

Be Cool

Galliana

Gallic Bay

Elegant Bay

Marry Me Mullins
Orlando Magic

Divine Grace

Roaring Water

Tinchy Stryder

Stylish Bay
NATIONAL ASSEMBL
Bay Of Calm
NATIONAL EMBLEM
DesertEmblem c
RAVISHING

Babazeka f
Dashing Queen f
REDOUTE’S CHOICE
Redoute’s Promise c
ROCK OF GIBRALTAR
Norman Conquest

c
Rock Of Arts c
Duke Of Medina c
f
f
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Emaliyami

llha Da Rock

ROYAL ACADEMY
George The Third c
09dubai’s Fairy c
Captain’ntenille f

dam

Glitz
Incremental
Anouk Aimee
Especially
National Gypsy
Coastal Relative
Oriental Queen
Spider Spider
Dahlia’s Guest
Longfields
Summer Guest

Golden Miss
First Choice
True Tempo

Winning Ways
Velvet Touch

Tara’s Queen

Faerie Gold

Eiger

Dancing Orietta
Catch Twenty Two
Campari
Passionate Love
The Convent
Princess Sassi
Gloriosa
Fragrant Forest
Golden Arrow
Diligence

Forest Edge
Starry-Eyed
West Coast Way

Verve Cliquot
Foo Fighter
Imibizo

Idle Song
Cristal Bay
Mighty Nation
Jibe

Blue Yonder
Rambo’s Gem
Arabian Charm
Rock Anthem
Valkyrie Queen
Wanted

Blue

Class Will Sell
Dream Maker
Nordic Air
London Fair
Gallic Ring
KaliDancer
Bridal Paths
Entice The Gold
Maroof’s Grace
Shirley Singer
Model K

In Style

Bay Of Desire
Harem Dancer

Ama De Casa
Western Flash

Perfect Promise

Chanteloup
Dash On Ruby
Amah Dramas
Elusive Kash
Les Ry Leigh

Fantastrick
Dubai’s Fairy
Meru Hill

damsire

Coastal
Northern Guest
Northern Guest
Fantastic Light
National Assembly
Coastal
Volksraad
Danske
Northern Guest
Northfields
BadgerLand

Goldkeeper
Muhtafal
Steady Beat

Exclusive Patriot
Restless Native
Tara’s Halls

Eton Lad

Fort Wood
Dancing Duel
Imperial Dilemma
Model Man
College Chapel
National Emblem
ModelMan
Malhub

Fort Wood
Golden Thatch
Kahal

Complete Warrior
National Emblem
Fort Wood

Northern Guest
National Assembly
Fard

Russian Fox
Fahal

National Assembly
Northern Guest
Comedy Star
Rambo Dancer
Al Mufti

National Emblem
Northern Guest
lktamal
Northern Guest
Jallad

Fard

Northern Guest
London News
Gallic League
Joshua Dancer
Braashee

Rich Man’s Gold
Maroof

Muhtafal

Model Man
Model Man

Red Ransom
Jallad

Lavery
West Man

Caesour

Grand Lodge
Anabaa
Barathea
Elusive Quality
Broken Vow

Favorite Trick
Medicean
Favorite Trick

price SI

0

0
60,000
80,000
80,000
90,000
90,000
100,000
120,000
160,000
160,000

80,000
70,000
100,000

90,000

225,000

60,000

160,000

65,000
90,000
95,000
100,000
110,000
170,000
275,000
0
45,000
65,000
70,000
110,000
120,000
160,000

0
30,000
50,000
55,000
70,000
80,000

100,000
150,000
160,000
180,000
190,000
200,000
300,000

0

0

0

0
45,000
60,000
65,000
80,000
80,000
90,000
90,000

130,000
240,000

45,000

200,000

40,000
80,000

500,000

400,000
850,000
1,000,000
500,000
900,000

0
1,500,000
150,000

0.34
0.45
0.45
0.51
0.51
0.57
0.68
0.91
0.91

0.40
0.40
0.57

0.51

1.28

0.30

0.79

0.32
0.44
0.47
0.49
0.54
0.84
1.36

0.26
0.37
0.40
0.62
0.68
0.91

0.15
0.25
0.27
0.35
0.40
0.49
0.74
0.79
0.89
0.94
0.99
1.48

0.26
0.34
0.37
0.45
0.45
0.51
0.51
0.74
1.36

0.26

0.99

0.23
0.45

2.47

1.98
4.20
4.94
2.84
5.10

7.42
0.85

buyer
not sold
Equi-tt
VerdoneseE

JmGoodman & Cyan Equ
Glen Kotzen Racing

VanSchoor Pu

NewDawn Promotions

Barnard CJ
MathenS

T & L Racing
EquineGroup

T & L Racing
RixH
Douglas Js

CorryvreckenRacing C

AnfieldSports

Blazing Saddles

Michel NairacBloodst

Snymanlvan
DixonM

RixH
RagoonathV
Sweetwater Stud
Snymanlvan
Glen KotzenRacing
not sold

Jeff Racing
DippinBlu Racing
MathenS
GardnerB
ScribanteLee
Roberts MI

not sold
Brown E
Page SH
AlMehairiHbk
Equi-Link

NewDawn Promotions
Michel NairacBloodst

Dippin Blu Racing
Mawing WH Racing

NewDawn Promotions
NewDawn Promotions

Dixon M

Kenny Scott

not sold

not sold

not sold
withdrawn

Five StarStud
Equi-Link
PettigrewS
Dippin Blu Racing
Anfield Sports
Green Stud
AlMehairi Hbk
SeanTarry Racing
Barnard CJ

BotesBd
Joe SomaRacing

Verdonese E
TheronDc

AGLaird

Green Stud
ChinsammyD
Form Bloodstock
FormBloodstock
Woodruff Gv

withdrawn
Form Bloodstock
AG Laird

sire/horse
SILVANO

Silvano Star
09cosmic Dove
African Smile
Gothic

SOLSKJAER
Duty Calls

Battle Of Hastings
Ivan The Fourth
Waka Waka
Marsden Jack
Airburst

Kruger Millions
09vintage Event

SPECTRUM
Roman Legion
Ganesh

Sun Flash
The It Girl
Sacred Call

STAGE CALL
Stavinsky

STREET SENSE
The ltalian Job

STRIKE SMARTLY

Summer Strike

STRONGHOLD
Holdontight
Celtic Warrior
Razor Wire
Bronze Star
Patriotic Rebel
Le Meteque
Tealion

Castle Keep
Strong Blaze
Dalalaat
Scarletto

Mrs Ching
Stone Town
Penelope Crush
River Tyne
Miss Africa
Hold On
Getagrip
Fortitude

Que Bonita
Negev

TALE OF THE CAT

Indaba My Children

THUNDER GULCH
Stormy Cat

TIGER RIDGE
Algonquin
White Tiger
Kite Surfer
Let’s Play

TRIPPI

Lonesome Dove

VAR

09laguna
09sunny ‘n Fine
09belle Sorciere
Sweet Destiny

VICTORY MOON
09special Series
09head Count
Red Rover
Breeze By

WAY WEST
Ushokolethi
Which Way
Brainstorm
Dream To Reality

WINDRUSH
Sammy Silver
Michigan
09ode To Joy
Boston Belle
09nordic Vine
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Starcatcher
Cosmic Dove
Sawubona
Mysterious Land

Beyond The Call
Princess Galileo
Tzarina

Bindella
Climbing Rose
Celestial Flame
Hill Of Plenty
Vintage Event

Roman Kiss
Temple Goddess
Glowing Amber
I've Got It

Code Eleven

Katrinsky
Albanella
Summer Style

Hello Gorgeous
County Mayo
Buttonhole
Rose North
Rebel Qui

Icy Thunder
Elation

Lizmay Creek
My Lady Furness
Qusoor

Scarlet Ribbon
Bellucci

East Africa
Scarlet Fever
Jordie

Beauty Queen
Jumeirah Beach
Hot Reception
Mininski
Perfect Lady
Haifaa

Hampton Rover
Marsh Cat

Subtle Reminder
Refined Gold
Seeking The Wind
Sporting Model

Western Hour

Laguna
Sunny ‘n Fine
Belle Sorciere
Nutella

Special Series
Head Count
Rosella
Blowing Free

Mocha-Choca
Eli’'s Grace

Best Behaviour
SilentManoeuvre

Sylvan Fields
Lake Snowy
Ode To Joy
Pacific Peace
Nordic Vine

damsire

Cordoba
Elliodor

Fort Wood
BadgerLand

Braashee

Galileo

National Emblem
Jallad

West Man

All Fired Up
National Assembly
Braashee

Mexico li

Pulpit

Deputy Minister
King Of Kings
Cryptoclearance

Stravinsky
Caerleon
Muhtafal

Mr Prospector
Counter Action
Muhtafal
Northern Guest
QuiDanzig
FortWood
BadgerLand
Muhtafal

West Man
Fasliyev
Rambo Dancer
Muhtafal
Candy Stripes
Wolfhound
Fard

Jallad

Jallad
Muhtafal
Ahonoora
Muhtafal
Doyoun

Miswaki
Storm Cat

Zabeel

Rich Man’s Gold
Jallad
Sportsworld

Gone West

Kabool

Fine Edge
Argosy

Rich Man’s Gold

Special Preview
Linney Head
Jallad

Green Dancer

Muhtafal
Elliodor
Kahal
West Man

Silver Deputy
Salt Lake
Freedom Land
Dynaformer
Northern Guest

price SI

170,000
340,000
700,000

0
0
0
50,000
60,000
65,000
65,000
60,000

65,000
80,000
85,000
35,000
40,000

70,000

850,000

45,000

0
35,000
45,000
55,000

100,000
110,000
120,000
130,000
150,000
25,000
35,000
45,000
45,000
45,000
65,000
80,000
90,000
100,000
100,000
110,000
330,000

600,000

200,000

0
320,000
500,000

80,000

700,000

0
80,000
150,000
100,000

0
100,000
110,000
105,000

90,000
160,000
0
55,000

70,000
80,000
100,000
10,000
500,000

0.84
1.68
3.46

0.25
0.30
0.32
0.32
0.34

0.32
0.40
0.42
0.20
0.23

0.35

4.20

0.26

0.17
0.22
0.27
0.49
0.54
0.59
0.64
0.74
0.14
0.20
0.26
0.26
0.26
0.37
0.45
0.51
0.57
0.57
0.62
1.87

2.97

1.58
2.47
0.45

3.97

0.40
0.74
0.57

0.49
0.54
0.60

0.44
0.79

0.31

0.35
0.40
0.49
0.06
2.84

buyer

not sold

T & L Racing
J T Freeman
ChinsammyD

not sold

not sold

not sold

GardnerB

Equi-Link

StengerD

Laird Racing Stable

Jm Goodman & CyanEqu

Howell'sRacing
Howell'sRacing
Strydom Jh
Verdonese E
Scribante Lee

Snymanlvan
Papageorgiou A
TheronDc

not sold

GreenStud

Erasmus Ce

NassifZ

Crawford B
FitzgeraldRt

Strydom Jh

Gadsby Team Racing
Fitzgerald Rt
Stephen MoffattRacin
StephenMoffatt Racin
Jm Goodman & Cyan Eq

Five Star Stud
FiveStar Stud
ScribanteLee
Shaik Imiaz
RixH

New DawnPromotions

RixH
Snyman lvan
GoosenlLouis

Laird Racing Stable
ScottC

withdrawn
FormBloodstock
Form Bloodstock
Tawny Syndicate

Form Bloodstock

withdrawn
Pepper Gareth
Howell'sRacing
Snymanlvan

not sold
Snymanlvan
GordonA
NaidooAlesh

Corryvrecken Racing
Sean TarryRacing
not sold

Five Star Stud

ErasmusCe
Dippin Blu Racing
Equi-Link
ScribanteLee

J T Freeman



